with the Norwegian Accounting Act and generally accepted accounting principles in Norway (Norwegian

GAAP). The Group did not present an financial report for the comparable period of the immediately preceding

financial year.

In accordance with IFRS 1, the income statement for 2022 and 2021 and the statement of financial position at

31 December 2022 and comparative figures for 31 December 2021 have been prepared in accordance with

IFRS/IAS and IFRIC/SIC applicable at 31 December 2022. The statement of financial position at 1 January 2021

has been prepared in accordance with the same principles.

The effects of the IFRS adoption for the interim consolidated income statement and balance sheet, and a recon-

ciliation between net profit for the year according to previous GAAP and IFRS, are presented below:

  1 January 2021  31 December 2021

Profit

for the
year

TEUR Note Assets Liabilities Equity  Assets Liabilities Equity

According to previous

GAAP (Norwegian Ac-

counting Act)

 178,892 (179,734) 842  (10,644) 603,070 (584,442) (18,628)

Reclassification  4,713   (4,713)

Effect of transition to

IFRS

Leases (A) 251 (251) -  132 7,928 (7,795) (103)

Borrowing costs (B) - - -  612 612  (477)

Decommissioning costs (C) - - -  (41) 2,153 (2,194) 32

Derivatives (D) 3,387 (3,765) 295  6,271 5,893 - (4,597)

Power swap agreement (E) - (4,371) 3,409  3,074 - (1,297) 1,012

Embedded derivatives (F) - - -  382 382 - (298)

Effective interest rate (G) - - -  (9) (3,310) 3,301 7

GIEK guarantee (H) (3,498) - 2,729  (1,311) (4,809) - 3,751

Deferred tax (I) 547 1,268   (2,004) - (190) -

Total adjustments  687 (7,119) 6,433  7,106 8,848 (8,175) (673)

According to IFRS  184,292 (191,567) 7,275  (3,654) 611,919 (592,617) (19,301)

Other comprehensive in-

come  - - -  - - - -

Total comprehensive in-

come under IFRS  - - -  - - - -

Notes

Øyfjellet Wind Investment AS

27

2. First-time adoption of IFRS (continued)

A. Leases

Under Norwegian GAAP, a lease is classified as a finance lease or an operating lease. Operating lease payments